

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/29/2023 3:27 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101662-0

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JENNIFER RALSTON, CALEB MCNAMARA AND  
THE ESTATE OF TIMOTHY MCNAMARA; BRAEDEN  
SIMON, ABIE EKENEZER, JESSE HUGHEY,  
TIM KAUCHUK, JORDAN PICKETT, DANIEL PIERCE,  
SEAN SWANSON, JOEY WIESER, QUINN ZOSCHKE,  
JEFF CUSHMAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Respondent.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR  
REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

Kristin Beneski, WSBA #45478  
*First Assistant Attorney General*

Lia E. Pernell, WSBA #50208  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Kendall S. Cowles, WSBA #57919  
*Assistant Attorney General*

OID No. 91157

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 474-7400  
kristin.beneski@atg.wa.gov  
lia.pernell@atg.wa.gov  
kendall.scottcowles@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	DISCRETIONARY REVIEW IS NOT MERITED .....	6
	A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Legally Viable.....	7
	1. Plaintiffs cannot invoke the Judiciary’s exclusive right to compel the Legislature to better fund the courts .....	7
	2. Neither the “open courts clause” nor the jury trial right create a state funding duty.....	14
	B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aji P. by &amp; through Piper v. State</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 177, 480 P.3d 438 (2021), <i>review denied sub nom.</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1025, 497 P.3d 350 (2021).....	8
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....	22
<i>City of Bothell v. Barnhart</i> , 172 Wn.2d 223, 257 P.3d 648 (2011).....	17
<i>City of Ellensburg v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 709, 826 P.2d 1081 (1992).....	8
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Gravel, LLC v. Thurston</i> <i>Cnty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018).....	20
<i>Doe AA v. King Cnty.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 710, 476 P.3d 1055 (2020).....	18
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 99 Wn.2d 326, 662 P.2d 821 (1983).....	17
<i>Furnstahl v. Barr</i> , 197 Wn. App. 168, 389 P.3d 635 (2016).....	20
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	22, 24
<i>In re Det. of Reyes</i> , 176 Wn. App. 821, 315 P.3d 532 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 Wn.2d 340, 358 P.3d 394 (2015).....	18

<i>In re Salary of Juvenile Dir.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Salary of Superior Court Judges</i> , 82 Wash. 623, 144 P. 929 (1914) .....	12, 13
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	16, 18
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	6
<i>Ladenburg v. Henke</i> , 97 Wn.2d 645, 486 P.3d 866 (2021).....	13
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	20
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 249, 931 P.2d 931 (1997).....	19
<i>Port of Tacoma v. Parosa</i> , 52 Wn.2d 181, 324 P.2d 438 (1958).....	12
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	8
<i>Ralston v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 95 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989).....	20
<i>Rocha v. King Cnty.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 412, 460 P.3d 624 (2020).....	8

<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Howard v. Smith</i> , 15 Mo. App. 412 (1884) .....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	24
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kansas v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, 312 P.3d 976 (2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116, 86 S. Ct. 773, 15 L. Ed. 2d 627 (1966) .....	18
<i>Washington Hous. Fin. Comm’n v. Nat’l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.3d 533 (2019).....	21, 23
<i>Yakima Cnty. (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	24
<i>Zylstra v. Piva</i> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).....	10, 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 10 .....	4, 16, 18
Const. art. I, § 21 .....	4, 17
Const. art. I, § 22 .....	17
Const. art. I, § 29 .....	4
Const. art. IV, § 13 .....	12, 13
Const. art. IX, § 1 .....	15

**Statutes**

RCW 2.28.139..... 12  
RCW 43.135.060..... 13

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(6) ..... 5, 6  
CR 38..... 19  
RAP 13.4(b)..... 2, 5, 6, 14, 25

**Other Authorities**

Washington Courts, *Funding our courts: Finding a balance*,  
[https://www.courts.wa.gov/programs\\_orgs/pos\\_jea/?fa=](https://www.courts.wa.gov/programs_orgs/pos_jea/?fa=pos_jea.article1)  
[pos\\_jea.article1](https://www.courts.wa.gov/programs_orgs/pos_jea/?fa=pos_jea.article1) (last visited Mar. 17, 2023) ..... 13
